504990703 07/05/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5037450

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JASON JACOBS	04/13/2018
ANDY DAHLEN	04/13/2018
JESSICA ABEL	04/13/2018
LORA SPIZZIRRI	04/13/2018
KAREN MURRIE	04/17/2018
BRODY BOYER	04/17/2018
EMILY BERRY	04/17/2018
VINCE BOWMAN	04/24/2018
CHRISTIAN KULUJIAN	04/30/2018
NICK GIESSE	04/13/2018
JOSH HECKER	04/13/2018
JACK HOTZ	05/03/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HERO AG
Street Address:	KARL ROTH-STRASSE 8
Internal Address:	5600
City:	LENZBURG
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29591245

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (716)852-6100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 716-847-7066

Email: dprincipe@phillipslytle.com

Correspondent Name: DAVID L. PRINCIPE
Address Line 1: 125 MAIN STREET
Address Line 2: ONE CANALSIDE

504990703 REEL: 046272 FRAME: 0253

PATENT

Address Line 4. DI	IEEALO NEW YORK 14000
Address Line 4: BU	JFFALO, NEW YORK 14203
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	37008.00004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID L. PRINCIPE
SIGNATURE:	/david principe/
DATE SIGNED:	07/05/2018
Total Attachments: 11	
source=bnassignment245#page1.tif	
source=bnassignment245#page2.tif	
source=bnassignment245#page3.tif	
source=bnassignment245#page4.tif	
source=bnassignment245#page5.tif	
source=bnassignment245#page6.tif	
source=bnassignment245#page7.tif	
source=bnassignment245#page8.tif	
source=bnassignment245#page9.tif	
source=bnassignment245#page10.tif	

source=bnassignment245#page11.tif

PATENT REEL: 046272 FRAME: 0254 ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Jason Jacobs, Gansevoort, NY; Andy Dahlen, Saratoga Springs, NY;

Jessica Abel, Niskayuna, NY; Lora Spizzirri, Chicago, IL; Karen Murrie, Highland Park, IL; Brody Boyer,

Chicago, IL; Emily Berry, Chicago, IL; Vince Bowman, Highland Park, IL; Christian Kulujian, Chicago,

IL; Nick Giesse, Altamont, NY; Josh Hecker, Gloversville, NY; and Jack Hotz, West Bloomfield, MI have

invented certain new and useful improvements in a Cap for a Canister, for which U.S. Design Patent

Application No. 29/591,245 was filed on January 18, 2017; and

WHEREAS, Hero AG ("Hero"), whose business address is Hero AG, Karl Roth-Strasse 8,

5600 Lenzburg, Switzerland, is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest in and to the Applications,

the invention described therein, and any and all applications and patents claiming priority therefrom.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and

valuable consideration to me in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I

do hereby assign, sell, transfer, convey and set over to HERO, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances

and other restrictions or obligations, all of my right, title and interest in and to (i) the Applications, (ii) all

inventions and designs described in the Applications and all patent applications relating thereto which

have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, (iii)

all applications claiming the benefit of the filing date or claiming priority, directly or indirectly, from any

of the foregoing, including without limitation any and all divisional applications, continuation applications,

continuation-in-part applications, reissue applications, reexaminations, extensions and corresponding

international, regional, national and other foreign applications, (iv) all rights, including without limitation

all priority rights, under any international conventions, unions, agreements, acts and treaties, (v) all patents

issuing or reissuing, directly or indirectly, from any of the foregoing, (vi) all other forms of protection that

may be provided in any country for the Applications or the disclosure therein, and (vii) all claims for

damages, injunctive relief and all other remedies arising out of any infringement or violation of any of the

foregoing assigned rights, with the right to sue for past infringement and to collect and retain damages that

may have accrued prior to the effective date of this Assignment, or which have accrued or may hereafter

accrue, for HERO's own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of HERO's successors, assigns and

other legal representatives (all of the foregoing hereafter referred to collectively as the "Subject Property").

Doc#01-3011858.1

PATENT REEL: 046272 FRAME: 0255 AND, I do hereby acknowledge and agree that HERO, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest thereto, shall have sole control over and sole and absolute discretion with respect to any decisions regarding the Subject Property, including without limitation with respect to any decisions regarding where to file patent applications and the prosecution and maintenance of any patent applications or patents.

AND, I do hereby authorize and request that any patents issued from any of the Subject Property be issued to HERO, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest thereto.

AND, I do hereby agree to execute, upon request of HERO and at HERO's expense, any and all documents that HERO deems necessary or convenient to vest or record title in and to any of the Subject Property in HERO, and to provide such other material, information or assistance related to the Subject Property as HERO may deem necessary or convenient.

AND, I do further understand, confirm and acknowledge that in executing this document I am transferring my entire interest in and to the Subject Property to HERO, and that the attorney(s) appointed in the Application also represent HERO and any co-inventor(s) identified in the Applications. I consent to such multiple representation for the purpose of prosecuting any of the foregoing patent applications, and do hereby authorize the attorney(s) to take all future instructions from HERO. I am unaware of any potential interest that I may have that differs from, or is adverse to, that of HERO with respect to the prosecution of the foregoing patent applications, and I further acknowledge that, prior to executing this document, I did not seek or obtain any legal advice from HERO's attorney(s) with respect to this Assignment and that I have been informed of my right to seek independent counsel of my own choosing and at my own personal expense.

-2-

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF	. I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the
<u>Aday of ANCL</u> , 2017	· ·
	Jason Jacobs
	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
Marine Spakethe	
Name of Witness:	
IN TECTIMONIV WHEREOF	I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the
<u>a</u> day of <u>fold</u> , 2017	
	The state of the s
	Andy Dahlen
Searine Souloski	
Name of Witness:	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••
	, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the
<u>13</u> day of <u>19021</u> , 2017	
	Irésica Abel
	Jessica Abel
V. V. O. C. C.	
Janne Socketh	
Name of Witness:	

~ 3 ~

	IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, I h	nave hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of	the
day	of	, 2017.		
			Har Saining	
			Hora Spizzieri	
			Lora Spizzirri	
9	ohn Spizzirri Witness:			
Name of	Witness: W			
	IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, I h	have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of	the
day	y of	, 2017.		
			Karen Murrie	

Name of				
			have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of	the
da	y of	, 2017.		
			D 1 D	
			Brody Boyer	
Name of	Witness:			

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the
day of, 2017.	
	Lora Spizzirri
O.Y.Y.	
Name of Witness:	
	have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the
17 day of	
	/Karen Murrie/
	Karen Murrie
anja	
Name of Witness: IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the
day of, 2017.	
	Brody Boyer
Name of Witness:	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	have hereunto set my hand and affixed my scal as of the
day of, 2017.	·
	Lora Spiezim
Name of Witness:	
lafile (d. Astrono)	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the
day of, 2017.	
	Karen Murrie
Name of Witness:	
	I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the
H day of April , 2018	
	Brody Boyer Brody Boyer
JENNA J. MMOY	-

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I ha	ve hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the
	Emily Berry
Name of Witness:	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I ha	ave hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the
day of, 2017.	
	Vince Bowman
Name of Witness:	
	have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the
day of, 2017.	
	Christian Kulujian
Name of Witness:	

day of, 2017	
	Emily Berry
me of Witness:	_{вир} ила
	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e
	, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the
4 day of	
	// more
	Vince Bowman
JEANY JOHNS	ov-
lame of Witness:	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREO	F, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of t
day of, 201	7.
	Christian Kulujian
Name of Witness:	
	- 5 -

, 2017.	
	Emily Berry
A3371	
e of Witness:	
NA GEOGRA CONV. WITEDEOF I	have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the
	nave nerodate see the
_day of, 2017.	
	Vince Bowman
	VIIICE DOWNIAL
e of Witness:	
1	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the
day ofApril, 2012.	
	C. Kerlijn
	Christian Kulujian
LEANA (1840)	
ne of Witness:	-
ne of withess.	

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the
13 day of 12 , 2017 .
Nick Giesse
Name of Witness:
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the
day of
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the
day of, 2017.
Jack Hotz
Name of Witness:
Doc#01-3070671.1

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the day of, 2017. Josh Hecker Name of Witness:	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the
Name of Witness: IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the day of, 2017. Josh Hecker Name of Witness: IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the, 2017. 2018 Mark B. Mary, 2017. 2018 Mark B. Mars.	day of, 2017.	
Name of Witness: IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the day of, 2017. Josh Hecker Name of Witness: IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the, 2017. 2018 Mark B. Mary, 2017. 2018 Mark B. Mars		the state of the s
Name of Witness: IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the day of, 2017. Josh Hecker Name of Witness: IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the, 2017. 2018 Mark B. Mary, 2017. 2018 Mark B. Mars.		· · ·
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my scal as of the		Nick Glesse
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the	Name of Witness:	
Josh Hecker Name of Witness: IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the 3 day of MAY 2017. 2018 Mark B. Myers	rano or widoss,	
Josh Hecker Name of Witness: IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the 3 day of MAY 2017. 2018 Mark B. Myers		
Josh Hecker Name of Witness: IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the 3 day of MAY , 2017. 2018 Mark B. Myers		
Name of Witness: IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the 3 day of MAY 2017. 2018 Mark B. Myers	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the
Name of Witness: IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the day of MAY, 2017. 2018 Acad Hotz. Mark B. Myers.	day of, 2017.	
Name of Witness: IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the day of MAY, 2017. 2018 Acad Hotz. Mark B. Myers.		
Name of Witness: IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the day of MAY, 2017. 2018 Acad Hotz. Mark B. Myers.		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the day of MA-Y, 2017. 2018 Acad Horz. Jack Hotz Mark B. Myers		Josh Hecker
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the day of MA-Y, 2017. 2018 Acad Horz. Jack Hotz Mark B. Myers	·	
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the day of MA-Y, 2017. 2018 Aca H. Hotz. Mark B. Myers		
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the day of MA-Y, 2017. 2018 Acad Horz. Jack Hotz Mark B. Myers	NT	•
3 day of MAY , 2017. 2018 Jack Hotz. Mark B. Myers	Name of witness:	•
3 day of MAY, 2017. 2018 Jack Hotz. Mark B. Myers		
Mark B. Myers	IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I	have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal as of the
Mark B. Myers	3 day of MAY , 2017.	2018
Mark B. Myers		
Mark B. Myers		Cace H. Hors
Mark B. Myers Name of Witness:		Jack Hotz
Mark B. Myers Name of Witness:		
MIGRK D. NIYERS Name of Witness:	$\mathcal{M} \rightarrow \mathcal{O} \rightarrow \Lambda$	
Name of Witness:	Mark B. Wyers	
·	Name of Witness:	
Doc #01-3070671.1	Dec #01 2000671 1	·

-6.